

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 138th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 13, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 22-089

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENGINEER LEO L. PAHILANGA TO EXECUTE AND SIGN IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF LOSS, RELATIVE TO THE LOST CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION (CR) OF THE VEHICLE WITH PLATE NO. SHN-519.

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated April 12, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the letter request of Engr. Leo L. Pahilanga, Engineer III/GSO-Designate, allowing him to execute and sign in the Affidavit of Loss as to the lost Certificate of Registration (CR) of the vehicle with Plate No. SHN-519;

WHEREAS, the Certificate of Registration of the vehicle used before as Barangay Dulao Multi-Purpose Vehicle and is now a utility vehicle of the City Engineer's Office Electrical Division was declared lost despite diligent effort to locate the document;

WHEREAS, the absence of such document renders the unit unregistered, uninsured and its continued use is deemed improper;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Danilo U. Famoso, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Engineer Leo L. Pahilanga to execute and sign in the Affidavit of Loss, relative to the lost Certificate of Registration (CR) of the vehicle with Plate No. SHN-519.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod